Marshall County Planning & Zoning
STAFF REPORT
November 7, 2023

OWNER/APPLICANT: Kent Duerre

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Lot 1 in the Plat of Roykota Legacy Estates in the SE1/4SW1/4 and
Government Lot 5 of Section 27, T126N, R55W

CURRENT & SURROUNDING ZONING: Lake Front Residential (R-3) & Agricultural (Ag)

REQUEST: Kent Duerre has requested a variance to place a shed 27ft from the right-of-way line,
instead of the 30ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

HISTORY/ISSUE(S):

1.
2.

& »

According to property cards, this property has been owned by the applicant since 1999.
There was a shed approved with a variance to the right-of-way line setback in 2012 (#18-12).
The variance allowed the shed to be placed 15° from the road to the West and 20’ from the road
lying to the North.
The township road lying North of Lot 1 is a span of 30°.
Marshall County Ordinance requires new structures to be placed a minimum of 30ft from a road
right-of-way line.
No written comments or objections were received prior to the hearing.
Staff Recommendation — 3’ variance to the road right-of-way line setback.
The Board could table, deny or approve the request. If the Board chooses to approve the
variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those used in previous approvals of
setback requirements in the R-3 District.
a. The Board has granted similar right-of-way line variances to lake lots in the past, when
the neighbors had no objections.
i. Similar right-of-way line variances allowed — 4’ for A. & M. Feia 4/21, 5° for T.
& N. Stiegelmeier 5/22 and 7’ for A. & M. Feia 4/21
b. The Board would consider approving other similar requests meeting the unique
circumstances.

If the Board chooses to deny the variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those

used in previous denials of setback variances.
a. The lot and situation are not so unique to necessitate the relaxation for the setback

requirement.
b. The granting of this variance would confer upon the applicant special privilege denied to
others in the R-3 District.

Action Item — 3’ variance to the road right-of-way line setback.



NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning &
Zoning Board will meet on November 7, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. at the
Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners Chambers, concerning

the following application for variance from the Marshall County
Zoning Ordinance.

Kent Duerre has requested a variance to place a shed on the property
described as Lot 1 in the Plat of Roykota Legacy Estates in the
SE1/4SW1/4 and Government Lot 5 of Section 27, T126N, R55W. The
petitioner is asking to place the shed 27ft from the right-of-way line,

instead of the 30ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning
Ordinance.

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning & Zoning Administrator
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MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.O.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

October 23, 2023

Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
November 7, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. at the Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners
Chambers, concerning the following application for variance from the Marshall County
Zoning Ordinance.

Kent Duerre has requested a variance to place a shed on the property described as Lot 1
in the Plat of Roykota Legacy Estates in the SE1/4SW1/4 and Government Lot 5 of
Section 27, T126N, R55W. The petitioner is asking to place the shed 27ft from the right-
of-way line, instead of the 30ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Enine Colline-MWiles
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator



MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.O.BOX9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

October 23, 2023

Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
November 7, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. at the Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners
Chambers, concerning the following application for variance from the Marshall County
Zoning Ordinance.

Kent Duerre has requested a variance to place a shed on the property described as Lot 1
in the Plat of Roykota Legacy Estates in the SE1/4SW1/4 and Government Lot 5 of
Section 27, T126N, R55W. The petitioner is asking to place the shed 27ft from the right-
of-way line, instead of the 30ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Enin Collins -THileo
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator

Sent to the following adjacent landowners on 10/23/23:
1. Hope & Marvin Erickson ~913 11™ Ave. W Spencer, 1A 51301
2. Lawrence Sullivan — 116726 Roykota Dr. Lake City, SD 57247
3. Drew & Pamela Likness — 4173 Clubhouse Dr. Fargo, ND 58104
4. Samuel & Rebekah Swanson — 116730 Roykota Dr. Lake City, SD 57247




MARSHALL COUNTY APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
DATE: /o//g/a3

To: Marshall County Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 9
Britton, SD 57430
The undersigned do hereby request a variance from the Marshall County Zoning
. ey - /
Ordinance to build (or set) /2 ¥ /8 ’Jﬁwgg Jm/ﬁ’l‘nj within 27
of a (circle applicabl¢]: Twp Rd, Younty Rd, Federal or State Hwy, Other Rd, Lot Line or
High Water Mark.

Structure would be located on (legal description): Adée 7;f'ﬁ: Sec.  7-/4-55
Lot /, Fagktn Legocy Estites ins@¥, Swt

Reason: QMMMMM ~ Aok
Caanchry dublamnnd Asauunsomond |

Applicant Name: %ﬂ.ﬂ"‘ D yerre Phone: < -(7 22 77
Address:  JY 749 ﬂ:ﬂéé De., LakeC oy, QD 57847

Applicant Signature:

Owner Signature (if different than applicant):

For Internal Office Use Only:
Date Received: | () [1 “;5[35 Fees(non-refundable): i{gm 00 Paid: @NO

Inspection Report: CS ee ta £F rEpOvk

Date of Hearing by Planning and Zoning Commission: A !Qg ertNher l, 2023

Action taken by Planning and Zoning Commission:
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE FROM ZONING ORDINANCE

MARSHALL COUNTY o
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA pate: HH20]12

To: Marshall County Planning and Zoning Commission

The undersigned do hereby request a variance from the Marshall County Zoning

Ordinance to build (or set) Sined within 10" % 15
(
of a (circle applicable): Twp Rd, County Rd, Federal or State med Lot Line or
——

5

Hich Water Mark.

Structure would be located on (legal description): L"’ r = }2‘:] KotTa L—Qj 4v)
Estates  Secrion 27 TN BSSW

Reason: S¢& attacihned

oY
@cO

Owner’s Signature: - Ne [AN/E B&,\:\C__r. ~

Agent’s Signature: gieud
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MARSHALL COUNTY
Building Permit Application
PO Box 9, Britton SD 57430

605-448-5291

Applicant: dé{‘{‘ /Z)L/ ermre Permit No._| ¥ 1Z
Applicant’s Address: // é 7‘1/? j%;oéié 1_0 — Daytime Phone #: £6S™ %ae‘/ 23

Builder: p wehased Address:

ot |~ Boykot Lv;hw) Esfﬂ’fzc
Project Location: £o# Sec: & 7 Twp: /el Range: 55

3

Town of Lot: Block: Addition:

Do You Own This Property@ NO If Not, Owner’s Name

Is This Project NEW CONSTRUCTION \C or REMODELING

q Size: X

Will There Be Any Buildings Removed? @ If Yes, Describe

?

Type of Building: :gi-ovaqle_ <hed

Total Cost Estimate or Actual Cost:

Zoning District of Project (Circle One): Ag Residential @@ Commercial Other

Sketch of Project, indicating\distance from roads, lot lines, and high-water marks if applicable:
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Project must be started within one year of permit approval or permit becomes null and
LS ATAn's vVieet

void.
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APPROVAL DATE: "”?[‘7- SIGNED: %ﬁr\mm (0o,

Zoning Admlmstrator

5h24) 1z
DQ?O Fee 15€r 4 L€t Varisnas dppwved o BowW Sethadl™ \/zmw’“‘c
 )$100.00 Fine for Failure to Obtain Permit City Foreman o0
éufmmﬁt

>4\$4100.00 Variance Fee pA {2z

Disappr‘gval Date: . Reason for Disap;ﬁroval:
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MARSHALL COUNTY WEB VIEWER
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Variance — Kent Duerre







